
Agenda compiled by: 
Telephone:  
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Gerard Watson 
247 4325 
 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 247 4189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 2nd November, 2006 at 10.00 am 
 

(Please note that there is NO pre-meeting scheduled prior to this meeting) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Bale (Chair) - Guiseley and Rawdon 

J Chapman - Weetwood 

B Cleasby - Horsforth 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley 

A Harrison - Garforth and Swillington 

V Kendall - Roundhay 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr R Greaves - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr C Macpherson - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare 

Partnership 
Mr P Gathercole - NCH Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting 
 
 

 

6   
 

  YOUTH SERVICES INQUIRY - SESSION ONE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which details the evidence 
to be considered as part of the first formal session 
of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into Youth Services 
 
 

1 - 24 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  YOUTH SERVICES INQUIRY - SESSION TWO 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which details the evidence 
to be considered as part of the second formal 
session of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into Youth 
Services 
 
 

25 - 
76 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 16th November 2006 at 9.30 a.m. in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
(Please note that a pre-meeting is scheduled for all 
members of the Board at 9.00 a.m.) 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 2 November 2006 
 
Subject: Youth Services – Inquiry Session One 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the board’s first meeting in June, members agreed to carry out an inquiry into youth 

services as one of their major pieces of work this year. 

1.2 The board appointed a small working group to draft terms of reference for the inquiry 
which were agreed at the board’s September meeting.  A copy of the agreed terms of 
reference is attached as Appendix 1. 

1.3 The first and second formal sessions of the inquiry were scheduled for this meeting. 
The first session focuses on providing general background about youth services and 
the requirement to produce a youth offer. Attached at Appendix 2 is a report which 
outlines the information requested for this session, including an update on the Youth 
Service Ofsted Action Plan. 

1.4 The Head of Youth Service will be at the meeting to present the information and 
respond to members’ questions and comments.   

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The board is requested to consider the issues raised by the first session of this inquiry. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) Inquiry 

 
 

Youth Services 
 
 

Terms of reference 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) in June 

2006, members agreed that they wished to look at youth services 
across Leeds as one of their major inquiries for the coming year. 

 
1.2 In order to decide on an appropriate and manageable focus for the 

inquiry, the board commissioned a small working group from amongst 
its membership to scope the inquiry. The working group met with the 
council’s Head of Youth Service on 27th July. 

 
1.3 The group had a wide ranging discussion which included an overview 

of developments in the council’s own youth services over the past few 
years; the range and variation in services on offer to young people 
across the city; the many different providers; and the balance between 
targeted and universal service provision.  

 
1.4 As background to their deliberations the working group considered the 

government publication Youth Matters: The Next Steps. 
 
1.5 In order to provide a clear focus for the board’s work, the working group 

decided to recommend that the inquiry took as its end point the 
question ‘What should Leeds City Council include in the youth offer that 
it will
[...]
ear?’ 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
 
6.0 Witnesses 
 
6.1 The following witnesses have been identified as possible contributors 

to the Inquiry: 
 

• City Council Youth Service staff 

• Leeds Youth Work Partnership (LYWP) representatives 

• Voluntary, community and faith sector organisations involved in 
youth provision (to be coordinated through LYWP and Leeds Voice 
Forum) 

• School representatives 

• Connexions 

• Leeds Youth Offending Service 

• Young people (including Youth Council and ROAR) 

• Area Committee / Management representation 
  

Page 6



APPENDIX 2 

 
Report of the Head of Youth Service 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Service) 
 
Date: 2 November 2006 
 
Subject: Youth Services Inquiry  
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 
This report provides background information and a strategic context for the inquiry into Youth 
Services. 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To provide background information relevant to the three aspects which have been 
identified for the scope of the inquiry:- 

 
- What should Leeds City Council include in the youth offer that it will have to 

publish next year? 
 
- What can be learnt from the existing patterns of provision across the city? 

 
- What do young people want and expect from youth services in Leeds? 

 
1.2 To provide a strategic context for the inquiry. 
 
2.0 Legislative requirements 
 
2.1 Children Leeds and its constituent partner organizations have the duty to respond to 

the requirements of:- 
 

- the 2004 Children Act 
- the 2006 Children Act 
- the Education and Inspections Bill 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 
                       All 

 

 

 

Originator:  John Paxton 
 
Tel:      247 7592  

 

Page 7



APPENDIX 2 

 
2.2 This legislation governs the nature and extent of the services which need to be 

offered to children, young people and their families. 
 
2.3 In order to 
[...]
ees also operate a formula by which the amount of money available 
per area for Well Being grants is determined.  That part of the Youth’s budget which 
lends itself to area management is allocated across the 33 wards.  

 
8.0 Recommendation 
 
8.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report and to debate any matters 

contained within it

Page 11



APPENDIX 2 

 

Page 12



APPENDIX A 

LEEDS YOUTH SERVICE OFSTED ACTION PLAN                              

 

Leeds YS Ofsted Action Plan to Scrutiny Board (Updated) 17-10-06 

 

OFSTED 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

THE COUNCIL SHOULD: 

 

PROPOSED ACTIONS UPDATES AS AT 31.3.06 

 

UPDATES AS AT 17.10.06 

(Updated information provided only where 

there are significant developments and/or 

changes to the 31/3/06 position) 

Ensure that young 

people are involved in 

the planning, 

implementation and 

evaluation of youth 

work sessions. 

 

1. To increase feedback 

through more consistent 

use of existing “Young 

People’s Talkback” sheets. 

 

 

Anecdotal evidence indicates that 

Talkback Sheets have been used more 

consistently by youth workers since the 

Ofsted inspection. 

 

In order to confirm that this is the case, 

an additional point regarding youth 

engagement has been added to the 

proforma which is completed by Senior 

Management Team  members when 

they visit youth work programmes.  The 

results from the January 2006 to March 

2006 period will be assessed in April. 

 

Report sheets completed by Senior 

Managers have generally indicated 

good levels of feedback from 

young people. 

 2. To involve young people 

in Quality Assurance 

processes designed to 

plan and evaluate youth 

work programmes. 

 

The Service’s Quality Assurance 

systems do include appropriate 

processes.  Senior management visits 

to programmes throughout 2005 

evidenced good levels of involving 

young people in programme planning 

and acceptable levels of involving 

them in delivery and eva
[...]


undertake a further user survey with 

young people but will also seek to 

undertake a survey of parents and 

partner organisations. 

 4. To involve young people 

in developing a Service 

Pledge and in assessing 

Service effectiveness a 

peer inspection 

framework. 

A conscious decision was taken early 

in 2005 to delay preparation of a 

service pledge in recognition that the 

imminent release of Youth Matters 

would supercede the action.  The 

second version of Youth Matters was 

released in March 2006.  The required 

broader youth offer produced 

ultimately by the Children’s Trust will 

need to include a youth work element.  

The Youth Service is proactive in this 

matter.  The return to the Youth Service 

The Youth Service has played the 

leading role at six Children Leeds 

Open Forums during October 

exploring and consulting about the 

development of the youth offer.  

This is within the wider context of the 

universal offer under the umbrella of 

Children Leeds. 

P
a
g
e
 1

4



Leeds YS Ofsted Action Plan to Scrutiny Board (Updated) 17-10-06 

 
3 

of a lead role for Leeds Youth Council 

will be of considerable assistance. 

 

Involving young people in a peer 

inspection role, per se, within the Youth 

Service has not progressed sufficiently 

and needs to be prioritised within the 

2006/07 Service Plan. 

 

The Youth Council however now has 

relevant experience and 

achievements upon which the Youth 

Service can draw.  For example, 

preparation of a manifesto, peer 

inspection role in Ofsted inspection 

week, and the Young People’s Scrutiny 

Forum inquiry into fair trade in Leeds 

schools. 

 

OFSTED 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

THE COUNCIL SHOULD: 

 

PROPOSED ACTIONS UPDATES AS AT 31.3.06 

 

UPDATES AS AT 17.10.06 

(Updated information provided only where 

there are significant developments and/or 

changes to the 31/3/06 position) 

 5. To further develop the 

role of Leeds Youth 

Council by:- 

� Increasing i
[...]
es.  

Leeds Youth Work Partnership is 

established.  Terms of reference are in 

place.  There is on going partnership 

work related to service planning, 

quality assurance, and curriculum 

development. 

 

No further update. 

 18. To increase significantly 

the Service’s proportion of 

resources invested in 

community and voluntary 

organisations. 

The Service is working towards a full 

commissioning model, as part of the 

Childrens Trust, for 2007/08 onwards.  In 

the interim period 8 new contracts 

have been awarded to voluntary 

youth work organisation in 2005/06 for 

the delivery of specified youth work 

outcomes. 

 

 

The increased 2005/06 level of 

commissioning has been slightly 

increased in 2006/07.  A total of 

£611,234 has been commissioned 

already this year. 

 

An improved commissioning process 

is being introduced for 2007/08. 

OFSTED 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

THE COUNCIL SHOULD: 

 

PROPOSED ACTIONS UPDATES AS AT 31.3.06 

 

UPDATES AS AT 17.10.06 

(Updated information provided only where 

there are significant developments and/or 

changes to the 31/3/06 position) 

Ensure that sufficient 

attention is given to 

quality assurance and 

performance 

management. 

19.  To continue the 

support of fieldwork and 

administrative staff in 

relation to management 

information data gathering 

and processing. 

The operation of “Youth Base” has 

been a headache nationally and in 

Leeds.  The Service has nonetheless 

managed to produce reach figures on 

a ward by ward basis.  The 2005/06 

target had been exceeded at the end 

of quarter three. 

 

Options for a replacement to Youth 

Despite the problems associated 

with Youth Base, the Service has 

been able to extract performance 

information from it.  As at  30/9/06 

the “reach” achievement, for 

example, is recorded at 12,473 

against a full year target of 15,515.  

This is an under reporting situation.   

 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Leeds YS Ofsted Action Plan t
[...]
e 

returns in order to ensure 

best use of resources. 

 

have been produced 2004/05 and 

2005/06 for all areas and projects.  In 

2004/05 the Service’s actual variance 

from budget was £1,000 out of a 

budget, including external funding, of 

nearly £10,000,000. 

 

excluding external funding, was 

£9,099,000.  An underspend of 

£143,000 was recorded.  As at the 

end of September the Service is 

projecting an overspend in 2006/07 

of £13,000. 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 2 November 2006 
 
Subject: Youth Services – Inquiry Session Two 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the board’s first meeting in June, members agreed to carry out an inquiry into youth 

services as one of their major pieces of work this year. 

1.2 The board appointed a small working group to draft terms of reference for the inquiry 
which were agreed at the board’s September meeting.   

1.3 The first and second formal sessions of the inquiry were scheduled for this meeting. 
The second session focuses on models of partnership, and also examines the influence 
of area management on youth services.  

1.4 Appendix 1 provides details of the Leeds Youth Work Partnership and Appendix 2 
provides information about the Local Youth Network in Morley. Representatives from 
both will be in attendance at the meeting. 

1.5 In addition, background information on the influence of area management on patterns 
of youth provision is provided at Appendix 3. A representative from area management 
will attend the meeting, along with Councillor Finnigan, as chair of the Outer South Area 
Committee. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The board is requested to consider the issues raised by the second session of this 
inquiry. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
[...]
2.0 Background 
The Local Youth Network in Morley was established some 18 months ago as 
part of the Area Development Plan. In September 05 a strategic decision was 
made to increase involvement of Voluntary Sector groups and develop 
partnerships with groups that work with young people. 
 

2.1 The main aim of the Local Youth Work Network in Morley was to bring 
together people who work with young people regardless of the activities they 
provided. 

 
2.2 Based on local Knowledge and in consultation with Ward members, 5 small 

organisations were identified for funding purposes. As these were pilot 
schemes, no specification was set up other than delivery of work with young 
people. Organisations were made aware of the 5 Every Child Matters 
outcomes and the performance indicators. 

 
3.0 Issues 
 
3.1 There are a number of key issues that require addressing within the Local 

Youth Network. Terms of reference, roles and responsibilities, chairing of 
meeting etc and service support of such groups? Whilst the Youth Service 
Staff currently are helping with this, it takes a member of staff away from 
developing youth work programmes. 

 
3.2 There are organisation difficulties such as Child Protection  policies and 

procedures, CRB checks for all working with young people, Quality Assurance 
including Accreditation and Reach Figures, Youth Work Principles, Equality 
Policies, Financial Accountability, Health and Safety e.g. Procedures for Trips, 
Visits, and Risk Assessments. 

 
3.3 In the near future Children’s Trust Arrangements, the Local Area Agreements, 

District Partnerships, Extended Services and Area Management and Local 
Youth Network are all too cumbersome bureaucratic systems of 
accountability. 

 
3.4 The Local Youth Work Network model whilst working well within the locality in 

bringing  many groups together to publicise there services, would be best 
served through linking to Leeds Youth Work Partnerships. 

 
3.5 The local organisations play a key role with young people in their locality with 

training, information and finance. However they have to implement and 
maintain a structure that will help them to deliver work young people long 
term, within partnership and Local Area Agreements in the future. 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)  
 
Date: 2 November 2006 
 
Subject: The impact of Area Management upon the Youth Service  
 

        
 
1.0        Executive Summary  
 
This report addresses the issue of the impact of the Area Management system has had upon 
the operation of the Youth Service since it became a delegated function in summer 2004. 
The report suggests that whilst some changes have taken place within the Youth Service 
core programme, the greatest impact has been on supplementing this programme with 
additional services provided either by the Youth service itself, or by the Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sectors.  It presents a series of issues which would need to be 
addressed to enable increased influence to be exercised.   
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 

Originator: Dave Richmond  
 

Tel: 2243040  

 

 

 

Page 35



2.0 Background  
 

2.1  The Constitutional Position of Area Committees 

2.1.1  Following amendments to the Constitution of Leeds City Council, Area 
Committees first sat in the early summer of 2004. The committees were 
given responsibility for exercising certain delegated functions delegated to 
them by the Councils Executive Board. Area Committee terms of reference 
provide that they will: 

 

• improve and co-ordinate services at a local level; 

• act as a focal point for community involvement;  

• take locally based decisions that deal with local issues;  

• provide for accountability at a local level; 

• help Elected Members to
[...]
ter use of information held by Area Teams and other 
key partners.  

 
3.7.3 There is a general consensus amongst the Area Management teams that there is 

greater scope for involving and utilising the resources available within the Voluntary, 
Community and Faith sectors as a means of meeting local needs. The Youth 
Service is making concerted efforts to work in partnership and facilitate the work of 
these sectors. This has been recognised by Ofsted in the review of the Youth 
Service, who noted that partnership working was strong. Nevertheless, more could 
be done to support and facilitate services delivered by other sectors. Networks are 
one mechanism of engagement, but to be effective they require a real role based 
upon an approach which sees the different sectors working together for the benefit 
of Young People. VCF sector organisations frequently bring to the table resources 
which are not available to the Statutory Sector, they are also well placed to promote 
particular interests which young people may have, for example in relation to sport, 
faith or outward issues.  The Youth Service has over the last two years increased its 
support to this sector and begun to expand its direct commissioning of services. The 
development of the city wide partnership is one means of addressing these issues, 
at a local level networks can bring together providers, develop partnerships 
between them prepare and  support them to tender for commissioned work. This 

Page 44



APPENDIX 3 

 

work is at its infancy but is felt to have real potential for expanding and developing a 
more coordinated offer of services to Young People.  

 
3.7.4 Several areas highlighted the difficulties that they perceived the Youth Service as 

experiencing in regard to recruitment and retention. Such have a detrimental impact 
on both the existing mainstream Youth Service and the services capacity to 
undertake additional projects. Area Committees are not routinely advised of staffing 
an

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14

th
 December 2006 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Bale in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, R D Feldman, V Kendall, 
L Mulherin, K Renshaw and B Selby 

 
 

 CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
 (VOTING) Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church 

of England) 
 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative 

(Primary) 
 

 CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
 (NON-VOTING) Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
Representative 

 
 

54 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to an additional meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services), which had been scheduled to undertake the first 
two formal sessions of the Board’s inquiry into Youth Services.  
 

55 Declarations of Interest  
The following Members declared personal interests in relation to agenda 
items 6 and 7, due to their respective positions as either school or college 
governors. (Minute Nos 57 and 58 refer):- 

 
Councillors Bale, Chapman, R D Feldman, Kendall, Mulherin, Renshaw, 
Selby, Mr E A Britten and Mrs S Knights. 

 
Councillor Selby declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 6 
and 7, due to being a Director of Leeds East Homes ALMO. (Minute Nos 57 
and 58 refer). 
 
Ms T Kayani declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 6 and 7 
due to being the Chief Executive of Burley Lodge Centre, which had received 
funding from the Youth Service. (Minute Nos 57 and 58 refer). 

 
Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in relation to agenda items 6 
and 7 due to being a Director of Leeds North West Homes ALMO. (Minute 
Nos 57 and 58 refer). 

 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14

th
 December 2006 

 

Councillor R D Feldman declared a personal interest in relation to agenda 
items 6 and 7 due to being a Director of Leeds North East Homes ALMO. 
(Minute Nos 57 and 58 refer). 

 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No 57 refers).  

 
(Councillor J Chapman and Ms T Kayani joined the meeting at 10.05 a.m. 
during the consideration of this item). 
 

56 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of 
Councillors Cleasby, Harrison, Murray, Mr P Gathercole, Mr R Greaves and 
Mr C Macpherson. 
 

57 Youth Services Inquiry - Session One  
The Board received a report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which detailed the information to be considered as part of the 
first formal session of the Board’s inquiry into Youth Services. 

 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the agreed terms of 
reference for the inquiry, in addition to a report from the Head of Youth 
Service detailing the information requested for this session, which included an 
update on the Youth Service Ofsted Action Plan. 

 
Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services and John Paxton, Head of 
Youth Service were both in attendance to answer Members’ queries and 
questions.  
 
Following a brief overview of the main points highlighted within the 
documents, a question and answer session ensued. The main areas of 
discussion were as follows:- 

• The approach taken by the Youth Service when delivering services to 
young people in Leeds and the extent to which such an approach  
reflected the current national position; 

• The impact that the greater emphasis now being placed upon extended 
schools provision was having in Leeds; 

• The levels of service provided to young people with disabilities, whether 
such service provision maintained an inclusive approach and the 
procedures in place to ensure that young people with learning difficulties 
were consulted about the services they received; 

• Members raised concerns about the national targets set in relation to 
engagement with young people and questioned whether such targets 
were linked to levels of need or deprivation in a particular area; 

• The extent to which the services provided by schools were being affected 
by the extensive PFI programme in Leeds. Members then requested a 
position statement relating to the impact of the PFI programme in Leeds 
for the next session of the inquiry; 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14

th
 December 2006 

 

• Members questioned how the Youth Service, in co-ordination with other 
agencies, would develop their services in accordance with the ‘Youth 
Matters: Next Steps’ document; 

• Whether there was any intention for the Youth Service to provide 
additional resources in areas which experienced high levels of anti-social 
behaviour; 

• Following Members’ enquiries, the Head of Youth Service undertook to 
provide the Board with further Ward based information on those young 
people who had engaged with the Youth Service in Leeds disaggregated 
by age group; 

• The ways in which the commissioning of youth services from the voluntary 
and community sectors was being rolled out across Leeds, and the 
resources that organisations from such sectors were being allocated; 

• The areas which had received mobile youth provision in Leeds, the 
reasons why such areas had been chosen and the frequency of the visits 
by the mobile units to these areas; 

• The extent to which young people were given the opportunity to influence 
youth service provision in the city, with particular reference being made to 
those young people who currently did not use the service;  

• Questions were also raised about the age range of the respondents to the 
Youth Service user survey and how representative they were of young 
people in Leeds. In response, the Head of Youth Service undertook to 
provide the Board with further information on the responses to the survey; 

• The extent to which the Youth Service used its resources to engage with 
young people aged 11 and 12 years; 

• Having made reference to a recently published report concerning the 
behaviour of young people throughout Europe, Members enquired 
whether the Youth Service had observed the ways in which other 
countries delivered services to young people and suggested that the cities 
twinned with Leeds could be contacted in order to obtain such information; 

• The effect that the implementation of the 2006 Childcare Act would have 
on the provision of services to young people in Leeds. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the issues raised be incorporated into the Board’s inquiry on youth 
services; 
(c). That the additional information requested be provided to the next session 
of the Board’s inquiry in December. 
 
(Following the conclusion of this item, Councillor Chapman declared a 
personal and prejudicial interest in relation to agenda item 7 entitled, ‘Youth 
Service Inquiry – Session Two’, due to being a Lead Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Housing, the portfolio for which specifically related to 
Area Committees. Councillor Chapman left the meeting at 11.10 a.m. at the 
conclusion of this item) 
 
 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14

th
 December 2006 

 

58 Youth Services Inquiry - Session Two  
Members received a report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which detailed the information to be considered as part of the 
second formal session of the Board’s inquiry into Youth Services. 
 
Appended to the report for Members’ consideration was an overview of the 
Leeds Youth Work Partnership, a summary of the Local Youth Network in 
Morley and a report from the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing 
entitled, ‘The Impact of Area Management upon the Youth Service’. 
 
Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services, John Paxton, Head of 
Youth Service, Satbinder Soor, Senior Youth Officer, Dave Richmond, South 
Leeds Area Manager, Councillor Finnigan, Chair of the South (Outer) Area 
Committee and Dave Ashwell and Mark Law, both of Leeds Youth Work 
Partnership, were all in attendance to answer Members’ queries and 
questions. 
 
Following a brief summary of the information within the report concerning the 
Leeds Youth Work Partnership, a question and answer session ensued. The 
main areas of debate were as follows:- 

• The objectives of the Leeds Youth Work Partnership in bringing the youth 
service and voluntary sector organisations together in a positive 
partnership to jointly acknowledge and address issues which had 
previously created tensions between parties; 

• The role played by the Partnership when considering the children’s trust 
arrangements in Leeds; 

• The number of voluntary organisations and faith groups which were 
involved in the Partnership;  

• Issues relating to the funding arrangements associated with the 
Partnership; 

• The extent to which funding from the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) 
was available for youth activities; 

• The extent to which the level of service provided by the Partnership varied 
throughout Leeds; 

• The actions being taken to promote the Partnership, in order to attract a 
more diverse group of organisations; 

• The differing roles of the Partnership operating at a strategic level, and 
youth networks providing support at a local operational level. 

 
A brief overview of the work undertaken by the Local Youth Network in Morley 
was followed by a question and answer session. The main areas of debate 
were:- 

• The support provided by local networks to local groups delivering services 
to young people; 

• With regard to the procedures in place to administer individual Criminal 
Records Bureau (CRB) checks, Members questioned whether the system 
had been problematic and enquired whether anything could be done to 
simplify the process. In response, it was proposed that a summary of 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14

th
 December 2006 

 

evidence which related to the current position of CRB checks in Leeds 
could be submitted to Members for their information; 

• The extent to which the recorded outcomes procedure used was viewed 
as cumbersome; 

• The difference that the establishment of the Network had made to young 
people in Morley when considering the accessibility of services; 

• The effectiveness of a pilot scheme which had been established to train 
voluntary youth workers in certain parts of Leeds and whether it was 
intended to roll the initiative out across the city.  

 
Following a summary of the issues raised within the report from the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing, a discussion ensued which related to the 
impact that the Area Management Teams had upon the operation of the 
Youth Service. The main areas of debate were as follows:- 

• With regard to the work undertaken to address the issue of cohesion in 
South Leeds, Members enquired about the success of the initiative and 
questioned whether South Leeds High School had been involved; 

• Following Members’ requests for further information on those 
organisations who had received support to assist their delivery of services 
to young people, the Board was advised that although details of those 
organisations assisted by the Area Committee were appended to the 
report, information on those bodies covered by Local Youth Networks 
could be provided; 

• The formula currently used to allocate the city wide Youth Service budget 
on a Ward by Ward basis, whether the formula was still fit for purpose 
given the developments in service provision and the potential impact that 
any change in the allocation system could have on a particular area; 

• The need for more detailed information to be submitted to Area 
Committees in the future, in order to maximise the effectiveness of any 
funding allocated; 

• Issues relating to the perceived success of local working arrangements in 
West Leeds. 

 
The Chair concluded by thanking all the witnesses present for their 
contribution and attendance. 
 
RESOLVED –   
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the issues raised be incorporated into the Board’s inquiry on youth 
services; 
(c). That the additional information requested be provided to the next session 
of the Board’s inquiry in December. 

 
(Professor PHJH Gosden, Councillor Renshaw and Councillor R D Feldman 
left the meeting at 12.10 p.m., 12.15 p.m. and 12.25 p.m. respectively during 
the consideration of this item). 
 
 
 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14

th
 December 2006 

 

59 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 16th November 2006 at 9.30 a.m. 
(Pre-Meeting scheduled for 9.00 a.m.) 

 
 

(Meeting concluded at 12.40 p.m.) 
 
 
 


